
    

Constitution Committee

Monday 15 October 2018 at 3.00 pm

Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note any apologies for absence.

Andrea Griffiths

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018.

Andrea Griffiths

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written public questions about matters which are 
within the powers and duties of the Committee.  The closing 
date/time for receipt of questions is 10.00am on Monday 8 
October 2018.  

Andrea Griffiths

4  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time 
for the receipt of questions is 10.00am on Monday 8 October 
2018.

Andrea Griffiths

5  OPEN CONTRACTING ADVISORY GROUP (Pages 5 - 58)

To receive the final report of the Open Contracting Advisory Group.

Cllr Ray 
Theodoulou

6  FRIENDLY AMENDMENTS (Pages 59 - 60)

In light of the full Council meeting on 27 June 2018, to consider the 
process for dealing with ‘friendly amendments’ at full Council. 

The relevant section of the Council’s Constitution is attached.

Cllr Paul 
Hodgkinson

7  REFERRALS TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Pages 61 - 64) Cllr Colin Hay



    

To consider the process for dealing with ‘motions that call for an 
item to be referred to a scrutiny committee.  

The relevant section of the Council’s Constitution is attached.
8  MONITORING OFFICER CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 

65 - 72)

To note the attached reports. 

Jane Burns

Membership –  Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE (Chair), Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Paul Hodgkinson, 
Cllr Nigel Moor, Cllr John Payne, Cllr Rachel Smith, Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cllr Ray Theodoulou and 
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Constitution Committee held at Shire Hall., Gloucester on Monday, 11 June 
2018 at 3pm.

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Cllr John Payne
Cllr Lynden Stowe

Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE
Cllr Roger Wilson
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

Jane Burns, Director of Strategy and Challenge, and Monitoring 
Officer
Gillian Parkinson, Head of Legal Services
Simon Harper, Head of Democratic Services

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nigel Moor and Cllr 
Rachel Smith

60. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Cllr Mark Hawthorne be elected to the position of Chair of the 
Constitution Committee for the 2018-19 Civic Year.

61. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

Cllr Colin Hay and Cllr Ray Theodoulou were proposed for the position of Vice-
Chair of the Constitution Committee.

On being put to the vote, it was 

RESOLVED that Cllr Ray Theodoulou be elected to the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Constitution Committee for the 2018-19 Civic Year.

62. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

63. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received.

64. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No member questions had been received.

65. AMENDMENTS TO MOTIONS 

At the full Council meeting on 16 May 2018, Cllr Colin Hay had requested that the 
Constitution Committee to consider the procedural standing orders relating to 
amendments.

Cllr Hay explained that he had made the request because he was concerned at the 
way in which motion 812 relating to Police funding had been amended.  He 
recognised that it was the Chair’s judgement on the validity of an amendment but 
he believed that in this particular case a completely new proposal had been put 
forward.  He said that the amendment had changed the intent of the motion to such 
an extent that the original proposer and seconder were unable to support it.  He 
noted that a member could only withdraw a motion they had moved with the 
consent of full Council and the seconder. 

Another member referred to motion 809 relating to Gloucestershire roads at the 
same meeting of full Council .  He  stated that the wording of the whole of the 
original motion had been lost as a result of an amendment put forward. He believed 
that it was against the spirit of an amendment if a motion was changed to that 
extent.  

The Chair noted that the subject matter of each motion had not been changed and 
the purpose of the amendments was to achieve a similar outcome.  He said that if 
motions were critical of the controlling political group then it was unreasonable not 
to expect that group to put forward amendments to allow the views of its members 
to be expressed.

Some members questioned what alternative there was to the current arrangements.  
They said that if the controlling group simply voted against a motion then should it 
put forward a new proposal to be voted on at the next meeting? They believed that 
if a motion was political then it was likely that the controlling group would wish to 
propose an amendment.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Another member stated that the purpose of a motion was to bring a particular issue 
to the attention of the Council and to allow a debate on that matter.  He said that an 
amendment should not detract from the overall theme of the original motion.  He felt 
that the amendments made to the Police funding and Gloucestershire roads 
motions at the last full Council meeting did not reflect the original intent of the 
motions.   

It was recognised that more could be done to share amendments ahead of 
meetings and it was hoped that this could be facilitated through Group Leaders and 
the Political Research Assistants.  There would inevitably still be some occasions 
when it would not be possible to reach agreement.  The increasing length of 
motions was a growing concern and it was hoped that steps could be taken to make 
them shorter and more focused.  Political comments could be made as part of the 
debate in the Council Chamber..  

On a wider point, the Chair agreed that there was some merit in looking at the 
content of the Council agenda and he requested that this be included as an item for 
consideration at the next meeting of the committee.  

66. CHANGES TO THE EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Consideration was given to a report relating to changes to the Employee Code of 
Conduct.  Jane Burns, the Monitoring Officer, explained that she had made a 
commitment to review the code on a regular basis.  She advised that the code 
would be promoted to ensure that all staff had appropriate guidance on how the 
Council and the public expected them to behave.

Members were anxious that, whenever possible, staff wore their official identity 
badge when they were undertaking Council duties.  They requested that the 
wording of paragraph 6 of the code be strengthened.

Referring to paragraph 81, they asked for more information on the circumstances 
when a member of staff might be undertaking fee paying work partly during normal 
working hours.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL that the revised Employee of 
Conduct be approved subject to:

a) Paragraph 6 – Amending the second sentence to read ‘Staff are expected to 
wear their official Gloucestershire County Council identity badge on Council 
premises and when on official business out of the office.’

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

b) Paragraph 81 – Requesting the Monitoring Officer to seek further information 
from Human Resources relating to the circumstances in which a member of 
staff undertakes fee paying work partly during normal working hours. 

67. MONITORING OFFICER CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

Jane Burns, the Monitoring Officer, explained that the Constitution had been 
revised to reflect the request at the committee meeting held on 12 March 2018 for 
gender neutral language.  She noted that this approach was being followed in the 
way that members were referred to in Council papers and documents.  She asked 
that members let her know if they were aware of any examples where this was not 
the case.   

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE COUNCIL ratify the changes to 
Constitution, relating to the use of gender neutral language, made by the Monitoring 
Officer under delegated powers.

The meeting ended at 3.50pm

CHAIR

Page 4



1 
 

  

 

Open Contracting Advisory Group 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 A motion regarding open contracting was presented to the Council on 7 

December 2016.  As the motion related to changes to the constitution it 

was referred to the Constitution Committee on 16 January 2017.  The 

Constitution Committee agreed that an advisory group should be 

established after the May 2017 election to assess the implications of the 

Council adopting open contracting principles. The full text of the motion is 

shown at Appendix 1. 

 

1.2 The members of the Constitution Committee subsequently signed off the 

terms of reference for the advisory group.  Please refer to Appendix 2.   

The ambitions of the task group were to: 

 Consider the current arrangements for publishing contract details within 

the Council. 

 Seek expert advice on best practice relating to openness and 

transparency in respect of contracting. 

 Understand the views of the commercial sector on open contracting 

 Understand other local authority practices relating to openness in 

contracts. 

 Assess the costs and other implications of any changes to the current 

arrangements on the Council. 

 

1.3 Membership of the advisory group 

Councillors Phil Awford, Iain Dobie, Rachel Smith, Lynden Stowe and Ray 

Theodoulou.  Cllr Ray Theodoulou was elected as chair. 

 

1.4 Who did the advisory group speak to? 

Despite significant efforts from officers there was a reluctance amongst 

suppliers to engage in the review.  However, the group was fortunate in 

being able to speak to four leading figures on public sector contracting.  

These were: 

 Andrew Bowen , Head of Transparency in Procurement at the Cabinet 

Office 

 Gavin Hayman, Executive Director at the Open Contracting Partnership 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 Al Collier, Head of Procurement at Norfolk County Council 

 Liz Fitzsimons, Legal Partner at Eversheds Sutherland 

 

Officers from the Commercial, Legal and Information teams supported the 

review by providing information on current practices at the Council. 

 

1.5 The following report considers the evidence presented and sets out the 

findings and recommendations of the advisory group.  

 

2  BACKGROUND 

  

2.1  The Council procures goods and services amounting to approximately £400 

million each year and has around 3,500 suppliers.  A range of procurement 

methods are used depending on the nature of the product or service.  

These include open, restricted, competitive dialogue, framework and 

dynamic procurement.  The Council has a procurement portal run by 

Supplying the South West (www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk).   

 

2.2  The Public Services Social Value Act 2012 encourages local suppliers and 

allows the benefits to local communities to be considered as part of 

procurement.  Dynamic procurement systems are framework contracts that 

allow provider lists to be refreshed on a regular basis. This encourages new 

fi
[...]
formation on contracts 

supports public and member understanding of the services being delivered, 

builds trust and can support ongoing improvements in service delivery.   

 

2.9 In negotiating individual contracts, it is the responsibility of the Council to 

challenge what should and should not be made publically available.  There 

is a presumption of openness but there needs to be appropriate regard for 

privacy rights and commercial confidentiality.  Officers are required to make 

judgement calls and advise members appropriately. ‘Privacy rights’ and 

‘commercial confidentiality’ are distinctly different.  With privacy there is a 

duty to protect legitimate privacy.  In the case of commercial confidentiality, 

there is a presumption of openness unless the contracting party requests 

that a particular issue is kept confidential.  There is nothing in the Council’s 

constitution that prevents the Council following open contracting principles. 

 

 

3  EVIDENCE  

 

3.1 The advisory group questioned four experts in public sector procurement 

(see paragraph 1.4).  Members asked them questions on a range of issues 

including their understanding of open contracting, how well it had been 

received in the private sector, balancing openness against commercial 

confidentiality and making decisions on redacting contracts.    

 

3.2 Open contracting objectives 

 Gavin Hayman, Executive Director at the Open Contracting Partnership, 

stated that open contracting increases the transparency of public 

contracting.  Benefits include more competition, improving efficiency, 

engaging service users in improving the delivery of services and building 

public trust.  He believed that contracts could be made simpler and easier 

to understand by local authorities, suppliers and the public.   

 

 Academic evidence gathered from EU procurement data shows a clear link 

between sharing information and improved competitiveness.  There is less 

Page 7



4 
 

likelihood of single big contracts which often provided poor value for 

money.   

 

 If individual contracts are bespoke with each provider, requiring sensitive 

information to be withheld, then procurement is often complex and 

expensive to run.  Public sector organisations should make clear their 

expectations at the outset to avoid issues later. 

 

 Gavin stated that there are no policy or legal barriers to the proactive 

publication of contract texts, providing good practices are followed to agree 

any redactions with contractors prior to contract close.  He believed that it 

was rarely necessary to redact information because of commercial 

sensitivity.  He said that transparency helped to prevent suppliers coming 

together to fix prices for particular services and products.  If there is 

genuinely sensitive commercial information that could not be released then 

a clear explanation should be provided on why it had been redacted and 

include how long the information was likely to remain sensitive for. 

 

3.3 The Government position  

 Andrew Bowen, Head of Transparency in Procurement at the Cabinet 

Office, stated that it was important that public sector organisations were as 

upfront as possible in their procurement processes.  There should be an 

expectation of transparency amongst markets and suppliers.   

 As part of contract negotiations, there should be an understanding between 

public sector organisations and suppliers on the approach to releasing 

commercial information where there are sensitivities.  

 

 One of the Government’s main drivers for open contracting is to encourage 

competition by providing opportunities for small and medium sized 

enterprises (SME) to do business with the public sector.  Early market 

engagement through sharing information on future projects is a good way 

to raise awareness and increase competition. Public sector organisations 

should also consider the social value of procurement through the v
[...]
n what 

contractual information could be released, although it is good practice to do 

so.  Council officers who deal with these requests should have commercial 

knowledge and training to ensure appropriate information is redacted 

before it is released. 

 

3.5 Best practice 

 Al Collier, Head of Procurement at Norfolk County Council, explained that 

Norfolk County Council had embraced open contracting and, although the 

Council did not routinely publish actual contracts, it did publish procurement 

data in an easily accessible format. To make the data available there had 

been a significant up-front investment in improving interfaces between the 

various council systems.  Procurement data could now be drawn down from 

children’s services, adult social care, education, highways and elsewhere 

into one place.  This allows expenditure to be analysed in different ways.  

For example, Norfolk publishes a contract register which can be cross-

referenced with Companies House data to find out whether a firm had 

submitted its accounts on time.  This type of information could be an early 

sign that a particular supplier is in trouble.  They also had the capability to 

link with Care Quality Commission data to identify any issues that arise with 

care providers.         

 

 The procurement visualisation dashboard that Norfolk has developed is 

easily accessible on their website.  Providers, firms tendering for contracts, 

other councils and the public could easily interrogate the data and find out 

how much is being spent on particular services and who the suppliers were.     

 

Page 9



6 
 

 Al noted that some of the larger contracts are complex and he said that 

they are not routinely published because of the amount of staff resource 

required to redact commercially sensitive information.  He said that 

understanding what should and should not be redacted is not easy and 

staff needed to be trained to look for particular points.  It is a t
[...]
han the minimum 

publication requirements.  For example, publishing expenditure of £250 or 

more on a ‘real-time’ basis instead of £500 or more on a monthly basis.  

Page 10



7 
 

There are recommendations relating to procurement information, local 

authority land, local authority land, grants, employment, fraud and parking.     

 

 Recommendation 1 

 To request the Strategic Director: Strategy and Challenge to undertake a 

review of how the Council has implemented the Local Government 

Transparency Code 2015.  This should include a compliance check against 

the code’s requirements and report on progress against recommended 

elements of the code.  Where recommended elements have not been 

implemented, the review should consider the practicalities of introducing 

them, including resources and timescales.   

 

 A report to be made to the Audit and Governance Committee no later than 

30 January 2019 to allow any resource requirements to be considered as 

part of the 2019-20 Budget. 

 

4.5 Protecting public services 

 Rupert Soames, Chief Executive of Serco, one of the leading outsourcing 

firms for the public sector, speaking in February 2018 recognised the need 

for scrutineers to understand what is happening with major contracts. He 

believes that contracts should include break clauses so that public 

authorities could escape over-generous arrangements and firms could get 

out of deals which threatened to break them 

 

 The Council has itself in recent years faced the collapse of a contract for a 

critical service for vulnerable people. At a national level, the collapse of 

Carillion has had a widespread impact on the public sector, particularly on 

high value construction projects.  With a growing number of reports in the 

national press about the financial fragility of some major public service 

providers, it is important that the Council has a robust mechanism to ensure 

that major contracts are subject to financial checks on a regular basis. 

Whistle-blowing arrangements should be in place to ensure that staff 

employed by contractors are able to raise concerns regarding the way that 

services were being provided or where they felt there was a threat to the 

continued provision of a service.   

  

 Recommendation 2 

a) To request the Strategic Director: Finance to ensure that the Council 

has a robust mechanism to ensure that major contracts are subject to 

financial checks on a regular basis. 

 

b) To request the Head of Legal Services to ensure that all contractors 

comply with the Government’s ‘Whistleblowing: guidance and code of 

practice for employers’. 

 

Page 11



8 
 

4.6 Contract spend software 

 At Norfolk County Council, procurement data can be drawn from children’s 

services, adult social care, education, highways and elsewhere into one 

place.  This allows spending to be analysed by provider, by category of 

expenditure and by contract amount.  Although contracts are not published 

routinely, the system does allow the public to view information on each 

contract.     

 

 Recommendation 3 

 To request the Strategic Director: Finance to investigate the practical 

implications of introducing the same type of procurement system as Norfolk 

CC.  This should cover the resource requirements associated with 

cleansing of data and improving interfaces between Council systems.   

 

 A report to be made to the Audit and Governance Committee no later than 

30 January 2019 to allow any resource requirements to be considered as 

part of the 2019-20 Budget. 

 

4.7 Procurement portal 

 The Council should do all that it can to encourage firms to bid to provide 

products and services.  It is particularly important that local businesses, 

particularly small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs), are given this 

opportunity.  The Council already has a procurement portal provided 

through Supplying the South West (www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk) but 

this is not publicised as well as it might be.          

 

 Recommendation 4 

 To request the Strategic Director: Finance to take steps to raise awareness 

of opportunities to do business with the Council.  This should be done in 

conjunction with the Federation of Small Businesses with information easily 

accessible on the GCC website. 

 

4.8 Managing compliance costs and proactive publication of contracts 

 With a presumption of openness and recognising the costs associated with 

redacting documents for Freedom of Information or Environment 

Information Regulations requests, it is important that the Council is clear 

about information that the contractor considers to be commercially 

sensitive.  This should be recorded ahead of signing the contract with 

reasons recorded by the Council for items that are considered commercially 

sensitive.        

Recommendation 5 

a) To request the Head of Legal Services to review the process for drafting 

contracts so that suppliers are asked to clearly state what information in 

the contract they believe to be commercially sensitive and the reason 

why.   

Page 12

http://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/


9 
 

b) To request the Strategic Director: Finance to consider the practical 

implications of working towards publishing future contracts on the 

Council’s procurement portal.  

 

A report to be made to the Audit and Governance Committee no later than 

30 January 2019 to allow any resource requirements to be considered as 

part of the 2019-20 Budget. 

 
 4.9 Raising awareness amongst members and officers 

 With the number of local authority services provided from outside the 

Council it is essential that members have an understanding of the 

procurement cycle.  The forthcoming scrutiny review will include coverage 

of member development and provide an opportunity to consider this further.     

Similarly, officers involved in contracting should be able to demonstrate a 

good understanding of the Local Government Transparency Code 2015.    

 

 Recommendation 6 

a) To request that awareness sessions on procurement be run from time 

to time as part of the Council’s Member Development Programme.  

b) To request the Strategic Director: Strategy and Challenge to advise on 

the checks in place to ensure that officers comply with the Local 

Government Transparency Code 2015. 

 

4.10 Contracts with schedules of prices 

 More flexible contracts with schedules of prices showing the cost for 

providing a particular service or product are becoming more common place 

in the public sector.  Whilst the level of flexibility they provide prevents 

delays there have been reports in the national press that anything outside 

the norm can be charged at an excessive rate.  To avoid this, the schedule 

of prices relating to these contracts need to include fixed rates for labour 

and transparency to allow visibility for bought-in materials and services. 

 

 Recommendation 7 

 To request the Strategic Director: Finance to advise on the safeguards that 

are in place for contracts with schedules of prices.  

 

 

 Cllr Ray Theodoulou 

 Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

 

Page 13



Page 14



Appendix 1 

Motion 783 – Open contracting  

 

Cllr Sarah Lunnon proposed and Cllr Mike Sztymiak seconded the following motion: 

 

That Gloucestershire County Council commits to the Open Contracting Global 

Principles and takes action to ensure that:  

 

- By the end of 2017 complete information for all contracting processes over £1m, 

including details of the tender, award and contract process, the full text of contracts 

and amendments, and performance information, are proactively published; 

- By the end of 2018 complete information is available for all contracting processes, 

over £500*, is proactively published 

 

The presumption should be that the text of all contracts is open by default. 

Redactions should only be permitted: (a) at the explicit 
[...]
or the 

review 

 

 

 

 

 

 To consider the current arrangements for publishing 

contract details within the Council. 

 To seek expert advice on best practice relating to 

openness and transparency in respect of contracting. 

 To understand the views of the commercial sector on 

open contracting. 

 To understand other local authority practices relating to 

openness in contracts, including councils within 

Gloucestershire’s family group. 

 To assess the costs and other implications of any 

changes to the current arrangements on the Council.  

Legislative position 

 

 

 

 

 Freedom of Information Act 2004 

 Environmental Information Regulations 2004 

 Data Protection Act 1998 

 Section 100A, 100B and 100F of the Local Government 

Act 1972 

 Local Government Transparency Code 2016 

 EU Procurement Regulations 

Who should we 

consult? 

 Other local authorities 

 Local Government Association 

 Commercial sector 

 Open Contracting Partnership 

 Director: Strategic Finance  

 Director: Strategy and Challenge 

 Head of Legal Services 

 Commercial Unit 

Background 

information 

Open Contracting motion, proposed by Cllr Sarah Lunnon 

and seconded by Cllr Mike Sztymiak, presented to Council 

on 7 December 2016 (see over). Considered by the 

Constitution Committee on 16 January 2017.  Agreed that 

an advisory group would be established after the election in 

May 2017.  

 

Support Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser  

How long will it take? 6 months: July 2017 to March 2018 

Outcomes A report to the Constitution Committee reviewing the 

present position and advising on the implications and the 

consequential changes to the Constitution, contract 

standing orders and financial regulations, and other 

relevant parts of the Constitution. 

 
Page 17



Page 18



February 2015 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

Local Government Transparency Code 
2015 

Appendix 3

Page 19



 

 

 

© Crown copyright, 201

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Monday, 15 October 2018 
at 3.00 pm.

Membership:
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chair)
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Cllr Nigel Moor

Cllr Rachel Smith
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

Apologies: Cllr John Payne

68. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.

69. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received.

70. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No questions from members had been received.

71. OPEN CONTRACTING ADVISORY GROUP 

Cllr Ray Theodoulou, Chair of the Open Contracting Advisory Group, presented a 
report setting out the findings and recommendations of the group.  He explained 
that a motion regarding open contracting was presented to the Council on 7 
December 2016.  This was referred to the Constitution Committee on 16 January 
2017.  The Constitution Committee agreed that an advisory group should be 
established after the May 2017 election to assess the implications of the Council 
adopting open contracting principles.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

He thanked the other members of the group, Phil Awford, Iain Dobie, Rachel Smith 
and Lynden Stowe, for their work over the course of the review.

The group was fortunate in being able to speak to four leading figures on public 
sector contracting.  These were:

 Andrew Bowen , Head of Transparency in Procurement at the Cabinet Office
 Gavin Hayman, Executive Director at the Open Contracting Partnership
 Al Collier, Head of Procurement at Norfolk County Council
 Liz Fitzsimons, Legal Partner at Eversheds Sutherland

Members of the advisory group had asked questions of them on a range of issues 
including their understanding of open contracting, how well it had been received in 
the private sector, balancing openness against commercial confidentiality and 
making decisions on redacting contracts.  Officers from the Commercial, Legal and 
Information Management teams had supported the review by providing information 
on current practices at the Council.

With these factors in mind, the advisory group had made recommendations relating 
to:

 Compliance with the Local Government Transparency Code 2015
 Protecting public services
 Contract spend software
 Providing more opportunities for small and medium-sized enterprises to do 

business with the Council.
 Managing compliance costs and publishing contracts
 Raising awareness of procurement practices amongst members and officers.
 Contracts with schedules of prices

Cllr Theodoulou noted that for a number of the recommendations, the advisory 
group had requested  that a report be made to the Audit and Governance 
Committee as it was responsible for ensuring that appropriate arrangements were 
in place.

Answering questions, Cllr Theodoulou explained that a review of the process 
around drafting contracts would hopefully result in the need for less redaction when 
requests were made to see the content of contracts.   He said that what should be 
regarded as sensitive or confidential in a contract should be discussed with the 
firms tendering for the supply of a particular service.  Council officers would be 
expected to challenge firms on any information they did not wish to be disclosed as 
part of the contract negotiation process.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Cllr Rachel Smith, who had been a member of the advisory group, stated that she 
was pleased with the content of the report but she was disappointed that it had not 
been possible to speak to any of the Council’s suppliers.  She said that the Ministry 
of Defence already had a process in place to ensure that commercially sensitive 
and confidential information included in contracts was agreed at the outset.  This 
avoided any issues arising later on what could and could not be disclosed. She 
noted that there was nothing in the Constitution that prevented the Council from 
following open contracting principles.

Cllr Theodoulou advised that a number of Council suppliers had been approached 
to give evidence to the advisory group but they were reluctant to get involved.  He 
stated that the group had spoken to four leading people on procurement and he 
believed that members had received the information they needed.  He said that it 
was not appropriate to disclose the names of the firms who had been approached 
to give evidence.

Cllr Lynden Stowe, who had also been a member of the advisory group, said that 
he had enjoyed being involved in the review and he fully supported the 
recommendations.  

RESOLVED that the Recommendations 1 to 7 in section 4 of the report be 
accepted.

72. FRIENDLY AMENDMENTS 

Cllr Paul Hodgkinson raised an issue concerning a possible inconsistency in how 
‘friendly’ amendments were approved at full Council meetings. In particular, he 
referred to how the Chairman had refused a friendly amendment that the original 
proposer and seconder had agreed to include as part of their motion but later in the 
meeting had accepted an amendment as friendly that had the support of the 
Council.  Cllr Hodgkinson proposed that there be a change to the constitution to set 
out how friendly amendments should be dealt with at  future Council meetings.

Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the committee chair, believed that this issue depended on 
how ‘friendly’ was defined. For example, was it that only the proposer and seconder 
needed agree to the amendment or did full Council need to indicate support for the 
amendment? He asked that Democratic Services work with the Political Research 
Assistants and undertake research on the practice followed by other councils. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

73. REFERRALS TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Cllr Colin Hay suggested that there should be a mechanism for a motion to be 
referred to scrutiny without the need for a debate at Council. He said that with 
limited time available for motions at Council meetings there were occasions when 
there was not enough time to consider all the motions on the agenda.  He believed 
that with the agreement of the Chairman and political group leaders particular 
motions could be identified for referral to scrutiny at the Council briefing which was 
held the week before Council meetings.  If there was sufficient time at the Council 
meeting there would still be an opportunity for debate but there was a fallback 
position that allowed motions to be referred to scrutiny without debate.  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the committee chair, recognised the concerns raised by Cllr 
Hay but at the same time he was anxious that the scrutiny work programme was 
not dominated by items identified at full Council.  Another member noted the 
importance of allowing each scrutiny committees to manage its own work 
programme.

The committee agreed that the matter should be examined in more detail through 
the scrutiny review being led by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  

74. MONITORING OFFICER CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL that the changes to the 
Constitution made by the Monitoring Officer relating to the Employee Code of 
Conduct and changes to the Cabinet be ratified.

The meeting ended at 3.40pm

CHAIR


